
ORARI

DOLOMITI BUS AND TRENITALIA

The Dolomites Train&Bus Service

Reach the Dolomite trail enclosed between 
Calalzo, Cortina, Misurina and Auronzo and 
the Lunga via delle Dolomiti: travel the 
cycle paths, the mountain bike trails and 
the unforgettable walks that suit all levels 
of difficulty. Visit the numerous tourist 
attractions in the province of Belluno, 
UNESCO world heritage site. The initiative 
lasts all summer (10/6/18 – 9/9/18) from 
Monday to Sunday.  

The Train&Bus offer is confirmed for 
2018 thanks to the collaboration between 
Trenitalia and Dolomitibus.
The trains from Vicenza and Calalzo on 
public holidays and from Venice to Calalzo 
on Saturdays and public holidays, with 
space for 30 bicycles are connected with 

the buses which travel the Dolomites trail 
and are able to accommodate 30 bicycles.
For electrification works on the Conegliano-
Ponte nelle Alpi line, from 18.6 to 8.9 the 
Train&Bus service of the Dolomites will be 
replaced from Conegliano to Calalzo by a 
bus equipped with a 30-bicycle trailer with a 
single stop at Vittorio Veneto.
Finally, to reach the Dolomites trail from 
Venice, Dolomiti Bus and Cortina Express 
operate 3 services a day, connected with a 
bus at Ponte della Alpi for Belluno.

The buses, with Wi-Fi on board, connect 
at Misurina for Tre Cime and Cortina for 
Dobbiaco (see public transport for the 
Province of Bolzano).

If you haven’t got a bicycle you can rent one 
on site with discounts for those who have 
the Unico Veneto card or the Train&Bus 
hop on hop off daily ticket for the Dolomites 
trail. 

SUMMER 2018
10 June - 9 September

Cycling & Trekking the Dolomites 
trail

GETTING AROUND CADORE | TIMETABLES

 
Borca: ENI Village

Cibiana: Graffiti, Messner Mountain 
Museum Dolomites (on Mount Rite)

Tre Cime di Lavaredo: Auronzo 
Shelter, Lavaredo Shelter

Domegge: Romiti Hermitage. 
Departure point of the Mountain Bike trail 
for Padova Shelter

Valle di Cadore: Costa Piana Shelter, 
Rualan Bridge

Lorenzago: Mirabello Castle, Pope 
Wojtyla’ s holiday destination

Vigo di Cadore: Church of 
Sant’Orsola and Santa Margherita

Vodo di Cadore: The Ladin Village 
of Vinigo

San Vito di Cadore: Church of Our 
Lady

The hop on hop off bus ticket gives access 
to the Train&Bus Service with the possibility 
of travelling up and down the entire route on 
the same day, and to the TPL services on the 
same route (without a bicycle). 

The bus tickets can be purchased using the 
Dolomiti Bus App, on the bus, or at the sales 
outlets listed below.

Information and purchase of tickets of the 
Alta Badia-Venezia line can be done also on 
www.cortinaexpress.it

SALES OUTLETS

Auronzo
Alimentari Misurina Food, 
Via Montepiana, 21 - Loc. Misurina
Zaccaria Monica Tobacco store, 
Piazzale Osterra, 6
Zandegiacomo Flora Tobacco store, 
Via Dante Alighieri, 38
Calalzo
Dolomiti Bus Agency, Via Stazione 37

Riva Marco Tabacco store, Via Stazione 17
Cortina	
Fly Bus Ticket office, 
Via Marconi 5 (Bus station)
Lozzo
De Meio Tobacco store, Via Roma 223
Pieve	
Birreria Vecchia, Vicolo Dei Galli, 1
Laris Bar, Via F. Coletti, 20 - Loc. Tai

San Vito	
D’Incà Roberto Tabacco store, 
Corso Italia, 5F
Valle
Bar Posta di Gei Ida, Via Roma 37 - 
Loc. Venas

		

A
Calalzo – Cortina - Misurina – Auronzo - Calalzo

   

   

C Cortina - Passo Tre Croci - Misurina

The bus is equipped with Wi-Fi. 
Download the Trenitalia App and the 
Dolomiti Bus App where you can find 
the section dedicated to the Train&Bus 
service of the Dolomites, with all the 
interactive information. 

For trekking check out the Tabacco maps.

Train timetable available on 
www.trenitalia.com 
Bus timetable on www.dolomitibus.it
Weather bulletin: 
www.arpa.veneto.it 
Emergency number: 118

USEFUL INFORMATION

stops

From 10/6 to 9/9/2018

5

7

9

11

13

13

15

17

19

21

23

25

1

1

2

3

27

B
Auronzo Reane - Misurina Alb. Misurina - Tre Cime

Daily service from 2/6 to 22/6/2018 and from 10/9 to 14/10/2018 

Misurina alb. Misurina	 8:30	 9:30	 10:00	 11:00	 11:30	 12:30	 14:00	 15:00	 16:00	 16:25	 17:30

Misurina Genzianella	 8:32	 9:32	 10:02	 11:02	 11:32	 12:32	 14:02	 15:02	 16:02	 16:27	 17:32

Tre Cime rif. Auronzo	 8:55	 9:55	 10:25	 11:25	 11:55	 12:55	 14:25	 15:25	 16:25	 16:50	 17:55

Tre Cime rif. Auronzo	 8:55	 9:55	 10:25	 11:25	 12:55	 13:55	 14:55	 15:25	 16:25	 16:50	 17:55

Misurina Genzianella	 9:13	 10:13	 10:43	 11:43	 13:13	 14:13	 15:13	 15:43	 16:43	 17:08	 18:13

Misurina alb. Misurina	 9:15	 10:15	 10:45	 11:45	 13:15	 14:15	 15:15	 15:45	 16:45	 17:10	 18:15

Daily service from 23/6/2018 to 9/9/2018

Misurina alb. Misurina	 8:00 	 8:30 	 9:00 	 9:30 	 10:00 	 10:30 	 11:00	  11:30	  12:00 	 12:45	  13:15	  14:00 	 14:30 	 15:00 	 15:30 	 16:00 	 16:25 	 17:00 	 17:30	  18:00

Misurina Genzianella	 8:02 	 8:32 	 9:02 	 9:32 	 10:02 	 10:32 	 11:02 	 11:32 	 12:02 	 12:47 	 13:17 	 14:02 	 14:32	 15:02 	 15:32 	 16:02 	 16:27 	 17:02 	 17:32 	 18:02

Tre Cime rif. Auronzo	 8:25 	 8:55 	 9:25 	 9:55 	 10:25 	 10:55 	 11:25 	 11:55 	 12:25 	 13:10 	 13:40 	 14:25 	 14:55 	 15:25 	 15:55 	 16:25 	 16:50 	 17:25 	 17:55 	 18:25

Tre Cime rif. Auronzo	 8:25 	 8:55 	 9:25 	 9:55 	 10:25 	 10:55 	 11:25 	 12:25	  12:55 	 13:25 	 13:55 	 14:25 	 14:55 	 15:25 	 15:55 	 16:25 	 16:55 	 17:25 	 17:55 	 18:25

Misurina Genzianella	 8:43 	 9:13 	 9:43 	 10:13 	 10:43 	 11:13 	 11:43 	 12:43 	 13:13 	 13:43 	 14:13 	 14:43 	 15:13 	 15:43 	 16:13 	 16:43 	 17:13 	 17:43 	 18:13 	 18:43

Misurina alb. Misurina	 8:45 	 9:15 	 9:45 	 10:15 	 10:45 	 11:15 	 11:45 	 12:45 	 13:15 	 13:45 	 14:15 	 14:45 	 15:15 	 15:45 	 16:15 	 16:45 	 17:15 	 17:45 	 18:15 	 18:45

From 11/6 to 11/9/2018 	 Ff	 F	 f	 Ff	 Ff

Cortina Autostazione 	 8:38 	 9:50 	 10:00 	 14:05 	 16:35

Passo tre Croci 	 8:55 	 10:10 	 10:20 	 14:25 	 16:55

Misurina Alb. Misurina 	 9:10 	 10:25 	 10:35 	 14:40 	 17:10

	 Ff	 Ff		  Ff	 Ff	

Misurina Alb. Misurina 	 9:55 	 12:00 		  14:55 	 17:10

Passo tre Croci 	 10:05 	 12:10 		  15:10 	 17:20	

Cortina Autostazione  	 10:30 	 12:35 		  15:30 	 17:45

Optional stops: Misurina Col de Varda, Passo Tre Croci Bivio, 
Rio Gere, Lago Scin, Alverà

Ff = daily   
f = weekday   
F = public holidays

ATTENTION PLEASE NOTE some services are operated by 
Cortina Express (FlyBus)   

GROUP BOOKINGS: call 0435-32155 from Monday to 
Saturday from 7.30 am to 12.40 pm and from Monday to 
Friday from 4 pm to 6 pm.

From Conegliano and Belluno 
and vice versa: all operating 
trains are equipped to 
accommodate bicycles (7 per 
train). 
From Venezia S. Lucia: the train 
can accommodate 30 bicycles.
From Vicenza: the train can 
accommodate 7 bicycles.
The train ticket can be purchased 
up to 5 minutes before departure 
from all sales channels. 
The buses are equipped to 
accommodate 30 bicycles.

It is advisable to always check 
the timetable on 
www.trenitalia.com or Trenitalia 
App and on www.dolomitibus.it 
or on the Dolomitibus App.
The table only shows the 
trains that connect with 
buses (the timetables of all 
the trains between Conegliano 
and Calalzo are available on 
www.trenitalia.com and on 
the Trenitalia App).

The bus is equipped with 
Wi-Fi.  

Ff = daily   
f = weekday 
sat + F = Saturday and public 	
                 holidays 
F = Public holidays
      = stop with loading/unloading  	
         bicycles
     = stop without loading/	
        unloading of bicycles

PLEASE NOTE: From 18/6 to 8/9 
the Conegliano-Ponte nelle Alpi 
rail line will not be in operation. 
It will be replaced by a bus and 
trailer service. On 10/6, 16/6, 17/6 
and 9/9 direct Venice-Calalzo 
train service.

1

FARES
Hop on hop off bus ticket*
Daily > Euro 10,00
(valid until midnight of the validated day)	
	
Misurina – Tre cime Ticket
 > Euro 4,00 (per journey)	

The train ticket (journey ticket + € 3.5 bi-
cycle), which can be purchased through 
all sales channels, gives free access to 
the bus service. 

* Rechargeable on Unica Veneto card at authorized 
sales outlets.

bu
s+

 tr
ai

le
r

bu
s+

tr
ai

le
r

Trenitalia	 f	 F	 F	 sat+F		  F		

Vicenza			   6:55

Venezia S. Lucia				    7:50

Treviso Centrale				    8:21

Conegliano				    8:40

Conegliano				    8:55

Vittorio Veneto				    9:25

Belluno	 7:30	 8:30	 9:09			   14:30

Ponte nelle Alpi - Polpet	 7:38	 8:38	 9:19			   14:38

Calalzo	 8:27	 9:27	 10:10	 10:34		  15:27

Dolomitibus	 f	 F		 sat+F		 sat+F	 Ff

Calalzo FS	 8:40	 9:40		 10:40		 14:00	 16:00

Pieve di Cadore	 8:46	 9:46		 10:46		 14:06	 16:06

Tai P.le Olimpico	 8:50	 9:50		 10:50		 14:10	 16:10

Valle di Cadore Centro	 8:54	 9:54		 10:54		 14:14	 16:14

Venas Centro	 9:01	 10:01		  11:01		 14:21	 16:21

Vodo di C. Municipio	 9:09	 10:09		 11:09		 14:29	 16:29

Borca Agip	 9:14	 10:14		  11:14		 14:34	 16:34

San Vito Centro	 9:21	 10:21		  11:21		 14:41	 16:41

Dogana Vecchia	 9:26	 10:26		 11:26		 14:46	 16:46

Zuel	 9:31	 10:31		  11:31		 14:51	 16:51

Cortina autostazione (arrivo)	 9:38	 10:38		 11:38		 14:58	 16:58

Cortina autostazione (partenza)	 9:40	 10:40		 11:40		 15:00	 17:00

Ospitale - San Biagio	 9:56	 10:56		 11:56		 15:16	 17:16

Cimabanche	 10:00	 11:00		 12:00		 15:20	 17:20

Carbonin	 10:05	 11:05		 12:05		 15:25	 17:25

Misurina Alb. Misurina	 10:15	 11:15		 12:15		 15:35	 17:35

Auronzo San. Marco	 10:35	 11:35		 12:35		 15:55	 17:55

Auronzo Reane	 10:50	 11:50		 12:50		 16:10	 18:10

Cima Gogna Z.I.	 11:03	 12:03		 13:03		 16:23	 18:23

Lozzo centro	 11:09	 12:09		 13:09		 16:29	 18:29

Domegge piazza	 11:14	 12:14		 13:14		 16:34	 18:34

Calalzo FS	 11:20	 12:20		 13:20		 16:40	 18:40

Trenitalia	 f	 F		  sat+F	 sat+F	 F	 Ff

Calalzo	 12:28	 13:28		  13:28	 17:00	 17:58	 19:28

Ponte nelle Alpi - Polpet	 13:08	 14:08		  14:08		  18:42	 20:08

Belluno	 13:18	 14:18		  14:18		  18:52	 20:18

Vittorio Veneto					     18:10

Conegliano					     18:40

Conegliano					     19:19

Treviso Centrale					     19:40

Venezia S. Lucia					     20:16

Vicenza						      21:28

MAIN 
ATTRACTIONS

CYCLING AND TREKKING IN THE HEART 
OF THE UNESCO WORLD HERITAGE SITE

ARRIVING IN CADORE FROM VENICE  | TIMETABLE 
Services operated by Cortina Express/Flybus

Alta Badia - Cortina - Treviso - Venezia

Ph
ot

o 
Ca

rr
ar

o

From 1/7 to 9/9/2018 | Reservation required

	 Ff	 ...567	 Ff	 Ff	 Ff

Colfosco hotel Lujanta			   9.18

Colfosco Cassa Raffeisen			   9.20

Corvara autostazione			   9.30		  18.10

Corvara hotel Col Alto			   9.32		  18.12

La Villa ufficio turistico			   9.40		  18.20

San Cassiano hotel Lagaciò			   9.47		  18.27

Armentarola 
hotel Armentarola			   9.50		  18.30

Sarè fermata bus			   9.52		  18.32

Passo Valparola fermata bus			   10.02		  18.42

Passo Falzarego fermata bus			   10.10		  18.45

Col Gallina fermata bus			   10.11		  18.46

Cinque Torri bivio			   10.15		  18.51

Son dei Prade fermata bus			   10.22		  18.57

Pocol fermata bus			   10.25		  19.00

Cortina d’Ampezzo 
autostazione	 8.30	 9.30	 10.50	 11.30	 19.20

San Vito di Cadore centro	 8.42	 9.42		  11.42

Borca di Cadore Agip	 8.45	 9.45		  11.45

Vodo di Cadore Municipio	 8.49	 9.49		  11.49

Peaio fermata bus	 8.50	 9.50		  11.50

Venas di Cadore Bar Posta	 8.55	 9.55		  11.55

Valle di Cadore centro	 9.00	 10.00		  12.00

Tai di Cadore p.le Dolomiti	 9.05	 10.05		  12.05

Longarone stazione FS	 9.25	 10.25		  12.25

Treviso c.c. Emisfero	 10.15	 11.15		  13.15

Venezia aeroporto 
park bus turistici	 10.30	 11.30		  13.30

Mestre stazione FS	 10.50	 11.50		  13.50

Ff = daily    ...567 = / Runs on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays
TIMETABLE SUBJECT TO CHANGES

Venezia - Treviso - Cortina  - Alta Badia 

From 1/7 to 9/9/2018 | Reservation required

	 Ff	 Ff	 Ff	 ...567	 Ff

Mestre stazione ferroviaria		  14.00		  15.00	 17.00

Venezia aeroporto 
parcheggio bus turistici		  14.15		  15.15	 17.15

Treviso c.c. Emisfero		  14.35		  15.35	 17.35

Longarone stazione FS		  15.20		  16.20	 18.20

Tai di Cadore p.le Dolomiti		  15.40		  16.40	 18.40

Valle di Cadore centro		  15.45		  16.45	 18.45

Venas di Cadore Bar Posta		  15.50		  16.50	 18.50

Peaio fermata bus		  15.55		  16.55	 18.55

Vodo di Cadore municipio		  15.56		  16.56	 18.56

Borca di Cadore Agip		  16.00		  17.00	 19.00

San Vito di Cadore centro		  16.05		  17.05	 19.05

Cortina d’Ampezzo 
autostazione	 8.00	 16.20	 17.00	 17.20	 19.20

Pocol fermata bus	 8.12		  17.13

Son dei Prade fermata bus	 8.15		  17.15

Cinque Torri bivio	 8.22		  17.22

Col Gallina fermata bus	 8.27		  17.26

Passo Falzarego fermata bus	 8.30		  17.30

Passo Valparola fermata bus	 8.33		  17.33

Sarè fermata bus	 8.45		  17.45

Armentarola 
hotel Armentarola	 8.47		  17.47

San Cassiano hotel Lagaciò	 8.50		  17.50

La Villa ufficio turistico	 8.57		  17.57

Corvara hotel Col Alto	 9.05		  18.03

Corvara autostazione	 9.07		  18.05

Colfosco Cassa Raffeisen	 9.13

Colfosco hotel Lujanta	 9.15

www.cortinaexpress.it
www.trenitalia.com
www.dolomitibus.it
www.arpa.veneto.it
www.trenitalia.com
www.dolomitibus.it
www.trenitalia.com
www.dolomitibus.it
www.trenitalia.com


Zuel

Dogana 
Vecchia

San Vito 

Borca

Valle

Domegge

Lozzo

Cima Gogna

 Tre Cime 
Natural Park

Vodo

Passo Tre Croci

Pomagagnon

Carbonin

Croda del Lago

M. Antelao

Venas

Pieve di Cadore

CORTINA

DOBBIACO

Cibiana 

MISURINA

27  

25  

3 

5 

7

9 

11 

15 

17 19

21 

Cima Undici

Croda dei Toni

Monte Paterno

1. Talamini (1582 m)

  From Vodo di Cadore, towards Pian del Cristo, 
Pian de Coloi, Taulà Boni and La Maceta  2h  
Magnificent view of Antelao, stop-off point of Alta 
Via no. 3. War sites close by. 

2. Scotter (1580 m)

  Ring route: from S. Vito di Cadore to Scotter 
Shelter, then to San Marco Shelter with return to 
Palus San Marco  7 h - high level of difficulty 

 Between the mountain groups of Sorapìss, 
Antelao and Western Marmarole, scenic panoramic 
viewpoint on the Boite valley, on mount Pelmo.

3. Galassi (2018 m) 

  Ring route: from S. Vito di Cadore to Scotter 
Shelter, then to Galassi Capanna Alpini with return to 
Calalzo  7 h - high level of difficulty  Former 
military barracks, stop-off point for Alta Via no. 4 
and 5. 

4. Venezia (1946 m)

  From Borca di Cadore-Ponte di Cancìa, on 

13

Longarone

Rio di Pusteria
Lienz

CYCLE PATHS

Cimabanche

SHELTERS
www.rifuginrete.com

1

1A

1B

1C

	 1. 	Cycle/pedestrian path 
    		 Lunga Via delle Dolomiti 
		  www.ciclabiledelledolomiti.com		

		  Cortina > Calalzo	
		  . Easy    37,2 km   -460 mt    85% 		
	 paved 15% gravel   03:00 h

	     Cortina > Dobbiaco	

		  .. Moderate  31 km   -460 mt 
		     10% paved 90% gravel 

		  Cortina > Cimabianche	
		  .. Moderate  13,6 km  305 mt 
		     10% paved 90% gravel 

		  Cimabianche > Dobbiaco	
		  .. Moderate  17,4 km   -280 mt  
		    10% paved 90% gravel 

2. 	Cycle/pedestrian path  		
	   Auronzo-Misurina 
		  www.biketrecimedolomiti.it			 

	 	 Auronzo > Misurina	
		  .. Moderate  25 km   -460 mt 
		   paved/gravel/ unpaved  03:00 

		  Auronzo > Palus S. Marco	
		  . Easy  15 km  0 mt  10% paved 		
		  90% gravel 

		  Palus S. Marco > Misurina	
		  ... Hard  10 km  900 mt
		    10% paved 90% gravel 

	 3. 	Pieve di Cadore - 			 
			   Longarone cycle paths
		  www.ciclabiledelledolomiti.com		

		  Pieve > Longarone	
		  . Easy  24,4 km   -387 mt  		
		  paved  02:30 

	 4. 	Pusteria cycle paths
		  www.pisteciclabili.com			 

		  Dobbiaco > Rio di Pusteria	

		  . Easy  55 km   -435 mt  mixed 		
		   03:30 

	 5. 	Drava cycle paths
		  www.drauradweg.com			 

		  Dobbiaco > Lienz	

		  . Easy  48 km   -535 mt  paved 		
		   04:00

2

2A

2B

3

4

5

1 

Pieve	
... Hard  Pieve – Monte Tranego - Shelter 
Antelao  17 km  1070 mt	

Valle
... Hard   Valle di Cadore-Schelter Costapiana 

 16 km  1090 mt	

.. Moderate  Valle di Cadore - Cibiana  
10,3 km  265 mt

Calalzo	
... Hard  Calalzo - Fienili Costapiana 

 14,4 km  580 mt	

.. Moderate  Calalzo - Val d’Oten  17,6 km 
 585 km	

.. Moderate   Calalzo - Domegge  12,6 km 
 325 km	

Vodo	
.. Moderate  Vodo - Cibiana - Vodo  15,3 km 

 570 km	

... Hard   Vodo - Talamini Shelter 
Venezia Shelter  24,6 km  1150 mt 	

Domegge	
... Hard   Domegge - Padova Shelter

 13,9 km  700 mt	

Lozzo	
... Hard   Lozzo - Pian dei Buoi - Bajon	

 29 km  1095 mt	

Tai	
.. Moderate  M. Zucco Tour  9,8 km	

 230 mt	

Auronzo	
.. Moderate   Auronzo - Passo S.Antonio 

 15,9 km  645 mt

Domegge	
. Easy  Domegge - Lorenzago  13,2 km	

 297 mt	

Cortina	
. Easy  Pian de Loa Tour, Pian de ra Spines e 
Cadin    21,3 km  350 mt

	      MOUNTAIN 
BIKE TRAILS

A bicycle rental service is in operation 
along the route and pedal-assist bicycles 
are also available: Papin Sport - www.
papin.it -  info and bookings (+39) 0474 – 
913450.
Prices range from €16 to €39 depending 
on the model of bicycle and season, 
availability of helmets, child seats, trailers 
and locks. 10% discount for holders of 
UNICA VENETO card, Trenitalia train ticket 
and holders of a Train&Bus hop on hop off 
daily ticket. 

The bicycle can be rented at one place and 
returned at any other place at the cost of 
an additional €6.

The rental/assistance/return places along 
the trail are:
Dobbiaco Papin Sport, Railway Station
Cimabanche Restaurant Chalet Passo 
Cimabanche 
Cortina Jgor Ski and More, Via Ria de Zeto 6
Vodo di Cadore Ristoro railway station La 
Lioda
Valle di Cadore Bar Restaurant La Tappa
Calalzo Tennis Courts Marmarole, Via E. 
Toffoli
Lago di Misurina Tre Cime Service, Frontelago
Auronzo Go Active Via Pause 7 Loc. Taiarezze

Other bicycle rental points:
Borca Rent Ski & Bike, via Roma 16/A
Cortina Snow Service, via Marconi 12

AURONZO

CALALZO

 treno bus delle

AURONZO
Lake Auronzo
Nestled between lush vegetation and the 
Dolomite peaks, the Lake Auronzo of Cadore 
is an artificial basin created with a barrier in 
the Ansiei creek.  

Fun Bob
Spectacular straight tracks, bends and 
curves, the longest bobsleigh track in 
Europe, upstream of the cable car at a 
height of 1,361 m.  

Tre Cime Adventure Park
Air routes, Tibetan bridges, pirate stairs, 
walkways, free hanging ropes and scenic 
platforms 20 m above ground from which to 
admire the Tre Cime di Lavaredo.

Forest of Somadida in Palus San Marco
One of the most beautiful forests in the 
area.

PIEVE DI CADORE
Its square is a true gem with its timeless 
atmosphere, gathered around the statue 
of Tiziano Vecellio, illustrious son of 
Cadore, and bordered by the civic tower, 
the archidiaconal Church of Santa Maria 
Nascente which preserves a “Madonna 
with child” by Titian, and the Building 
Magnificà Comunità of Cadore, home to 
the Archaeological Museum of Cadorino 
where local documents and artifacts can be 
admired. The home of Tiziano Vecellio and 
the Eyeglass Museum are also worth visiting 
and no trip to Pieve di Cadore is complete 
without a visit to the Fort of Montericco.

Ospitale 
San Biagio

CORTINA D’AMPEZZO

Nicknamed “Queen of the Dolomites”, it 
is the best-known winter and summer 
tourist destination of the Province of 
Belluno. 
Summers in Cortina mean walks in 
nature and plenty of sport: many trails 
to suit all levels of difficulty, the Olympic 
ice rink, tennis courts, Cortina golf and 
the Cortina Adrenalina adventure park.
Non-sporty people can stroll along the 
city centre streets and shops. 
The traditional Festa de ra Bandes is 
held from 19th to 26th August.

1

BICYCLE 
RENTAL 

1413

15

2

13

1

4

2 3

cartroad (trail no. 476) towards Taulà Pistè, Taulà 
de Ciàuta and trail no. 475 to Malga Ciàuta. From 
here towards Cianpe de Najaron, Passo di Rutòrto  

  3h 15’.  Starting point for Cengia di Ball and 
climb normal route to Pelmo. Rock climbing wall 
10 minutes away. Transit and stop-off point for 
Alte Vie delle Dolomiti no. 1 and 3 and the Giro del 
Pelmo. Opportunity to visit the dinosaur footprints in 
Pelmetto.

5. Croda da Lago (2046 m)

  From Zuel (Cortina d’Ampezzo), Campo di Sotto 
by road trail no. 432, towards Ponte de Federa and 
Malga Federa to the shelter   2h 30’.  At the 
foot of the homonymous mountain, on the banks 
of the picturesque Lake Federa. The crossroads of 
numerous mountaineering routes, including Alta 
Via no. 1.

6. Shelters near Cortina
Faloria (2123 m) - Pomedes (2203 m) - Giussani 
(2580 m) - Dibona. All can be reached from Cortina 
d’Ampezzo by cable car/lift systems.

7. Chiggiato (1911 m)

  Medium difficulty on trail and cartroad uphill 
trail no. 261 and return to Calalzo trail no. 260   
3,30 + 3,30.

8. Costapiana (1610 m)

  From Valle di Cadore to the Costapiana Shelter, 
trail no. 251 then to Antelao Shelter for san Dionisio, 
return to Pieve di Cadore by Antracisa mountain pass   

 6/7 h hiking, high level of difficulty.

9. Malga Ra Stua (1668 m)

  From Fiames, on foot along the road or on a mix of 
trails  approx. 1h 30’.  Starting point for Fanes 
– Sennes – Braies.

10. San Forca (2216 m)
  By cable car Rio Gere – Son Forca, on foot from 

Tre Croci pass  1h 20’, from Rio Gere    1h 35’, 
from Ospitale  2h 20’, from Cortina for Zumelles 
mountain pass   3h e 30’.  At the foot of 
Mount Cristallo, view of Sorapiss, Croda da Lago 
and Tofane.

11. Vandelli (1928 m)

  From Passo Tre Croci on trail no. 215 2 h. From 
Federa Vecchia on trail no. 217   2h 45’.  
Starting point for hikes to the Sorapiss mountain 
range. Small glacial lake nearby.

12. Angelo Bosi (2205 m)

  From Misurina, Lake Antorno on trail no. 122  
 1h 30’.  Half way from the peak of Mount Piana. 

Close by, it is possible to visit the Grande Sentiero 
Storico, an open-air museum of the Great War.

13. Lavaredo (2344 m)

 From Auronzo Shelter on trail no. 101   30’. 
 Connected to a network of trails and shelters 

in the heart of one of the most spectacular areas 
of the Dolomites (Tre Cime di Lavaredo, Paterno)

14. Fonda Savio (367 m)

 From Misurina, Lake Antorno, following trail no. 
115   1h 30’.  Starting point for hikes on Cadini 
of Misurina.

15. Città di Carpi (2130 m)

  From Misurina on the military cartroad to 
Bus de Pogofa, then follow trail no. 120   2h 
45’. From S. Marco (hamlet of Auronzo) for Malga 
Maraia, trail no. 120 and no. 116 for Stabinrigo and 
Casera Maraia, Col del Viero  2h 30’.  On 
Forcella Maraia at m. 2110, in the Cadini di Misurina 
mountain range, in a scenic position on the 
Marmarole, Sorapiss, Croda dei Toni, Cristallo and 
Tofane. It is the stop-off point for Alta Via no. 4 and 
hikes to Cadini di Misurina.

16. Monte Agudo (1573 m)

  Reachable by cable car. On foot from Auronzo 
di Cadore-Villagrande   2h or Val da Rin   1h 45’. 

 Scenic view of Tre Cime di Lavaredo, Croda dei 
Tóni, Popera, Croda da Campo, Aiarnola, Marmarole

17. Ciareido (1968 m)

  On foot or by mountain bike from Lozzo. From 
Spesse (above Lozzo) following the road along 
the Rio Rin then on foot along trail no. 63 to Pian 

dei Buoi. Along trail no. 268, for Pian del Formai 
and Casera delle Armente to Pian dei Buoi.  
Starting point for hikes to Marmarole.
18. Baion (1828 m)

 From Domegge di Cadore - Deppo following 
trail no. 265 and 264  3h 30’ or from Ciareido 
Shelter for Alta Via no. 5  30’.  Starting point 
for hikes to Marmarole.

19. Padova (1287 m)

  By car on roadway from Domegge of Cadore.
 Starting point for hikes to Monfalconi and 

Spalti di Toro. The Shelter is a stop-off point of 
the Via Alpina, the hiking trail that crosses eight 
Alpine Towns starting from Trieste to reach 
Monaco.

20. Auronzo (2320m) 
     5 min on foot from bus stop 3 Cime.

21. Città di Fiume (1918 m)  From 
Borca - tana de Tier area 2 h 45 min.  2.45 h.

4 5

3

KEY

Dolomiti Train&Bus 

Tai P.le 
Olimpico

BICYCLE
WALKING 
ITINERARIES

Pelmo

Tofane

Fiames
Monte Cristallo

C

Itinerary

Highlighted

Difficulty level

Length

Difference in altitude

Type of route

Lenght

2 

1

21

5

116

9

6 11

17

18

20

Vigo di Cadore

Lorenzago

Bus line

Train Line

Train&Bus stops

Train&Bus stops
with bicycle loading/unloading

Dolomiti Bus sales outlets

Lift systems

6 

23 

Palus S. Marco

A

B

21

1 Cycle path number

Mountain bike route

Bicycle rental/
assistance

Shelter

Attractions

A B C 

TRE CIME

7

8

The day-long itineraries are many, some 
are shown below and can also be travelled 
in the opposite direction:

Route 1
  Clockwise: Arrive to Calalzo by train, to 
Cortina by bus, return to Calalzo from Cortina 
by bicycle (downhill, 37.2 km 3h easy).

Route 2 

  Clockwise: Arrive to Calalzo by train, to 
Cortina by bicycle (slightly uphill, 38 km, 4 
h, moderate difficulty), return from Cortina 
by bus.

Route 3
 Round trip: Arrive to Calalzo by train, to 

Misurino by bus, from Misurina to Auronzo 
by bicycle (downhill), return to Calalzo from 
Auronzo by bus.

Route 4
 By bus to Misurina, then to Col De Varda 

Shelter (also by cable car), on an easy trail 
or cartroad to Città di Carpi Shelter and 
finally to the Malga Maraia Shelter. Return 
close to the bus stop Palus San Marco (4 h 
30 min – 6 h without cable car), moderate 
difficulty.

   Cortina 
- Passo Tre Croci 
- Misurina

   Auronzo Reane 
- Misurina 
- Tre Cime Cycle path

www.rifuginrete.com
www.papin.it
www.papin.it

